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LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH RANGE 13 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO

MERIDIAN, IN THE UNINCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

TOGETHER WITH PARCELS NO. 4-A AND 4-B OF PARCEL MAP NO. 4607, IN SAID

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AND STATE, PER MAP FILED IN BOOK 56, PAGES 24 AND 25 OF

PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

FIRE ZONE IV VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

1. ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" AS SPECIFIED IN TITLE 24, 1504.1. WOOD-SHINGLE AND WOOD SHAKE ROOFS

ARE PROHIBITED REGARDLESS OF CLASSIFICATION UNDER UBC STANDARD 15-2. BUILDING CODE 6403.2.

2. TILE ROOF SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AT EAVE ENDS TO PRECLUDE ENTRY FLAMES OR EMBERS UNDER TILE. BUILDING

CODE 6403.2.

3. PROVIDE SPARK ARRESTORS USED WITH CHIMNEYS OR HEATING APPLIANCES IN WHICH SOLID OR LIQUID FUEL IS USED.

OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". FIRE CODE 1118.12, BUILDING CODE 3102.3.8.

4. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, SUCH AS CARPORTS, DECKS, OR PATIO COVERS, WHICH ARE ATTACHED TO OR WITHIN 20' OF

A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING MUST BE ONE-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE, HEAVY TIMBER, OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING CODE 6403.7 & 6403.9.

5. DETACHED PATIO COVERS, DECKS, CARPORTS, TRELLISES AND OTHER SIMILAR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES LOCATED 20'

OR MORE FROM A HABITABLE STRUCTURE, AND OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION, SHALL UTILIZE LUMBER NOT LESS THAN 2"

NOMINAL IN WIDTH AND DEPTH. BUILDING CODE 6403.9

6. A FINAL FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO, AND APPROVED BY THE FORESTRY DIVISION PRIOR TO

BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL.  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN AND FINAL INSPECTION WILL

BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO APPROVAL FOR FINAL OCCUPANCY. SUBMIT THREE COPIES OF A COMPLETED FUEL

MODIFICATION PLAN TO THE FUEL MODIFICATION UNIT, FIRE STATION #32, 605 N. ANGELENO AVENUE, AZUSA, CA

91702-2904, TELEPHONE 626-969-5205 FIRE CODE 1117.2.1.

7. CLEARANCE OF BRUSH AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER FIRE CODE 1117.2.2.

8. ALL ACCESS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 21 (COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SUBDIVISION CODE) AND SECTION 902 OF THE FIRE

CODE.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS 3206-003-001, 3206-003-008

2. GROSS AREA:   292.5 ACRES

3. GENERAL PLAN: "ANTELOPE VALLEY AREAWIDE GENERAL

PLAN." (NO CHANGE PROPOSED) GENERAL PLAN

DESIGNATION: "NON-URBAN 1" (N-1), ALLOWING 0.5

DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE.

4. BASE ZONING DESIGNATION: "HEAVY AGRICULTURE -

TWO ACRE MINIMUM REQUIRED LOT AREA" (A-2-2)

5. SUPPLEMENT ZONING DESIGNATION: "LEONA VALLEY

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT," ALLOWING 1 UNIT

PER 2.5 ACRE (GROSS) DENSITY ON FLAT SITES, OR , IF

THE SITE IS WITHIN A HILLSIDE AREA, LOTS MAY BE

CLUSTERED TO A 1.5 ACRE MINIMUM LOT SIZE. (NO

CHANGE PROPOSED)

6. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH DENSITY CONTROLLED

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AS APPLICABLE.

7. PROPOSED WATER PURVEYOR: CALIFORNIA WATER

SERVICES COMPANY.

8. PROPOSED GAS SYSTEM: PROPANE.

9. ESTIMATED GRADING QUANTITIES: 956,000 CY

UNADJUSTED FOR BULK OR SHRINKANTICIPATED TO

BALANCE ONSITE.

10. PERMISSION GRANTED TO ADJUST PAD ELEVATION UP

TO 5' TO THE SATISFACTION OF REGIONAL PLANNING

AND PLUBLIC WORKS.

11. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY.

12. THERE ARE NO OAK TREES ON THE PROPERTY.

13. PROPOSED STREET AREAS: (A) PRIVATE DRIVE AND FIRE

LANE (LOTS 96 & 97) AND PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS  = 14.5

ACRES (B) PUBLIC STREETS (BOUQUET AND 87TH) =  6.6

ACRES.

14. LOTS EXCEEDING 2 ACRES IN SIZE SHALL BE

RESTRICTED FROM FURTHER SUBDIVISION.

15. PLANT ONE TREE IN THE FRONT YARD OF EACH

RESIDENTIAL LOT.

16. AVERAGE LOT WIDTH ALONG STREET FRONTAGE = 195'.

17. HEREBY REQUEST PERMISSION TO WAIVE THE STREET

FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT AND ALLOW USE OF PRIVATE

DRIVE AND FIRE LANE IN LIEU OF PUBLIC STREETS, FOR

LOTS 1 - 86, 91 AND 94.

18. REFER TO STRIPING PLAN , APPROVED AND DATED

11-30-10 BY DPW , FOR DETAILS.

19. ALL SLOPES SHALL CONFORM WITH LOS ANGELES

COUNTY ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO PROPERTY LINE

SETBACKS, TRACT BOUNDARY AND/OR PUBLIC RIGHT OF

WAY.

20. ALL SHARED DRAINAGE DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED

BY HOA.

21. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE LANDSCAPED PER GRADING

ORDINANCE AND MAINTAINED BY HOA.

22. ALL SLOPES TO BE PLANTED/IRRIGATED, ELIMINATING

THE NEED FOR DEBRIS CATCHMENTS STRUCTURES. SEE

SOILS REPORT FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

23. WATER TANK (LOT 85) TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICES COMPANY.

24.
ENTRY AT "B" STREET AND "E" COURT OFF OF THE

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS WIDENED TO ACCOMODATE

FUTURE OPTIONAL GATING.

25. LOTS TO BE INDIVIDUALLY SEWERED VIA SEPTIC

SYSTEM. LOCATION TO BE DETERMINE PRIOR TO FINAL

MAP RECORDATION.

26. RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR LOTS

SHARING PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS AND FIRE LANES.

RECEIVED
DEPT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
TR066952 TENTATIVE
27 APR 2016
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LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH RANGE 13 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO

MERIDIAN, IN THE UNINCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

TOGETHER WITH PARCELS NO. 4-A AND 4-B OF PARCEL MAP NO. 4607, IN SAID

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AND STATE, PER MAP FILED IN BOOK 56, PAGES 24 AND 25 OF

PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

FIRE ZONE IV VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

1. ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" AS SPECIFIED IN TITLE 24, 1504.1. WOOD-SHINGLE AND WOOD SHAKE ROOFS

ARE PROHIBITED REGARDLESS OF CLASSIFICATION UNDER UBC STANDARD 15-2. BUILDING CODE 6403.2.

2. TILE ROOF SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AT EAVE ENDS TO PRECLUDE ENTRY FLAMES OR EMBERS UNDER TILE. BUILDING

CODE 6403.2.

3. PROVIDE SPARK ARRESTORS USED WITH CHIMNEYS OR HEATING APPLIANCES IN WHICH SOLID OR LIQUID FUEL IS USED.

OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". FIRE CODE 1118.12, BUILDING CODE 3102.3.8.

4. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, SUCH AS CARPORTS, DECKS, OR PATIO COVERS, WHICH ARE ATTACHED TO OR WITHIN 20' OF

A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING MUST BE ONE-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE, HEAVY TIMBER, OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING CODE 6403.7 & 6403.9.

5. DETACHED PATIO COVERS, DECKS, CARPORTS, TRELLISES AND OTHER SIMILAR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES LOCATED 20'

OR MORE FROM A HABITABLE STRUCTURE, AND OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION, SHALL UTILIZE LUMBER NOT LESS THAN 2"

NOMINAL IN WIDTH AND DEPTH. BUILDING CODE 6403.9

6. A FINAL FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO, AND APPROVED BY THE FORESTRY DIVISION PRIOR TO

BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL.  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN AND FINAL INSPECTION WILL

BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO APPROVAL FOR FINAL OCCUPANCY. SUBMIT THREE COPIES OF A COMPLETED FUEL

MODIFICATION PLAN TO THE FUEL MODIFICATION UNIT, FIRE STATION #32, 605 N. ANGELENO AVENUE, AZUSA, CA

91702-2904, TELEPHONE 626-969-5205 FIRE CODE 1117.2.1.

7. CLEARANCE OF BRUSH AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER FIRE CODE 1117.2.2.

8. ALL ACCESS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 21 (COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SUBDIVISION CODE) AND SECTION 902 OF THE FIRE

CODE.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS 3206-003-001, 3206-003-008

2. GROSS AREA:   292.5 ACRES

3. GENERAL PLAN: "ANTELOPE VALLEY AREAWIDE GENERAL

PLAN." (NO CHANGE PROPOSED) GENERAL PLAN

DESIGNATION: "NON-URBAN 1" (N-1), ALLOWING 0.5

DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE.

4. BASE ZONING DESIGNATION: "HEAVY AGRICULTURE -

TWO ACRE MINIMUM REQUIRED LOT AREA" (A-2-2)

5. SUPPLEMENT ZONING DESIGNATION: "LEONA VALLEY

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT," ALLOWING 1 UNIT

PER 2.5 ACRE (GROSS) DENSITY ON FLAT SITES, OR , IF

THE SITE IS WITHIN A HILLSIDE AREA, LOTS MAY BE

CLUSTERED TO A 1.5 ACRE MINIMUM LOT SIZE. (NO

CHANGE PROPOSED)

6. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH DENSITY CONTROLLED

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AS APPLICABLE.

7. PROPOSED WATER PURVEYOR: CALIFORNIA WATER

SERVICES COMPANY.

8. PROPOSED GAS SYSTEM: PROPANE.

9. ESTIMATED GRADING QUANTITIES: 956,000 CY

UNADJUSTED FOR BULK OR SHRINKANTICIPATED TO

BALANCE ONSITE.

10. PERMISSION GRANTED TO ADJUST PAD ELEVATION UP

TO 5' TO THE SATISFACTION OF REGIONAL PLANNING

AND PLUBLIC WORKS.

11. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY.

12. THERE ARE NO OAK TREES ON THE PROPERTY.

13. PROPOSED STREET AREAS: (A) PRIVATE DRIVE AND FIRE

LANE (LOTS 96 & 97) AND PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS  = 14.5

ACRES (B) PUBLIC STREETS (BOUQUET AND 87TH) =  6.6

ACRES.

14. LOTS EXCEEDING 2 ACRES IN SIZE SHALL BE

RESTRICTED FROM FURTHER SUBDIVISION.

15. PLANT ONE TREE IN THE FRONT YARD OF EACH

RESIDENTIAL LOT.

16. AVERAGE LOT WIDTH ALONG STREET FRONTAGE = 195'.

17. HEREBY REQUEST PERMISSION TO WAIVE THE STREET

FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT AND ALLOW USE OF PRIVATE

DRIVE AND FIRE LANE IN LIEU OF PUBLIC STREETS, FOR

LOTS 1 - 86, 91 AND 94.

18. REFER TO STRIPING PLAN , APPROVED AND DATED

11-30-10 BY DPW , FOR DETAILS.

19. ALL SLOPES SHALL CONFORM WITH LOS ANGELES

COUNTY ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO PROPERTY LINE

SETBACKS, TRACT BOUNDARY AND/OR PUBLIC RIGHT OF

WAY.

20. ALL SHARED DRAINAGE DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED

BY HOA.

21. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE LANDSCAPED PER GRADING

ORDINANCE AND MAINTAINED BY HOA.

22. ALL SLOPES TO BE PLANTED/IRRIGATED, ELIMINATING

THE NEED FOR DEBRIS CATCHMENTS STRUCTURES. SEE

SOILS REPORT FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

23. WATER TANK (LOT 85) TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICES COMPANY.

24.
ENTRY AT "B" STREET AND "E" COURT OFF OF THE

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS WIDENED TO ACCOMODATE

FUTURE OPTIONAL GATING.

25. LOTS TO BE INDIVIDUALLY SEWERED VIA SEPTIC

SYSTEM. LOCATION TO BE DETERMINE PRIOR TO FINAL

MAP RECORDATION.

26. RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR LOTS

SHARING PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS AND FIRE LANES.

RECEIVED
DEPT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
TR066952 EXHIBIT
27 APR 2016



From: Lynda Hikichi 

Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 4:54 PM 

To: 'dgaley@bos.lacounty.gov'; 'driccitiello@bos.lacounty.gov'; 

'nenglund@bos.lacounty.gov'; Moore, Julie; 'Vizcarra, Edel' 

Cc: Rosy Alaniz; Mike Cieplik (mcieplik@bos.lacounty.gov); Kim Szalay; Sorin 

Alexanian; Francisco Garibay (fgaribay@bos.lacounty.gov) 

Subject: Board of Supervisors Meeting: July 26, 2016 - Valley Vineyards Project No. 

066952 

 

Good afternoon,    

I want to provide notice that Regional Planning is requesting to place one consent item on the Board 

agenda for the July 26, 2016 Board meeting: 

On May 4, 2016, the Regional Planning Commission (RPC) reversed a Hearing Officer’s decision to deny 

the Valley Vineyards (Project No. 066952) development project due to inactivity, reinstated the project 

application, and referred the matter to the Department of Regional Planning for further processing.  The 

Leona Valley Town Council has appealed RPC’s decision to the Board of Supervisors.  The following is a 

link to the project information: 

http://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/project_no._tr066952-5/ 

Please feel free to contact me for any questions. 

Thank you, 

Lynda Hikichi, AICP 

Land Divisions Section 

Department of Regional Planning 

(213) 974-6433 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Department of Regional Planning is intended for the 

official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed. It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, work 

product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, be advised that any review, 

disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify us immediately by 

reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments. 
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